BIOGRAPHICAL SUMMARY

27 April 1988
MCKAY, James Leroy
Colonel, Field Artillery, USAR
Date and Place of Birth: 11 August 1938, Kansas City, Missouri
Mandatory Removal Date: 3 October 1988
Home Address: 2031 East Robinson, Norman, Oklahoma 73071

Present Assignment: Commander, 95th Division Maneuver Training
Command, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma

Civilian Occupation: Vice President, Loan Production Operations
and Training, Oak Tree Mortgage Corporation,
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma (see attached
addendum)

Enlisted Service:
US Army: 6 December 1955 to 3 September 1958

Source and Date of Commission:
Officer Candidate School, Fort Sill, Oklahoma, 4 September 1958

Years of Active Commissioned Service:
Over 28 years

Total Years of Service:
Over 3R years

Military Schools Attended Year Completed
Special Field Artillery Officer Candidate School 1958
Field Artillery Officer's Survey Course 1959
Civil Affairs Officer's Advanced Course 1971
Command and General Staff College 1977
Civilian Education: Degrees Received
Four Years, High School, McAlester, Oklahoma Graduated 1956
Eastern A&M College, Wilburton, Oklahoma Associate of Arts
East Central University, Ada, Oklahoma BS (Business)

University of Oklahoma, Norman, Oklahoma None



U.s.

Decorations/Badges:

Meritorious Service Medal (w/3 OLCs)
Army Commendation Medal (w/OLC)

Army Achievement Medal

Army Reserve Components Achievement Medal (w/3 OLCs)

Armed Forces Reserve Medal (w/2 Ten—-Year Devices)

Army Service Ribbon

Army Reserve Components Overseas Training Ribbon

Chronological List of Appointments:

2LT
1LT
CPT
MAJ
LTC
COL

USAR
USAR
USAR
USAR
USAR
USAR

Chronological Record of Duty Assignments:

USAR - Not on Active Duty

Enlisted Person, 360th Field Artillery
Battalion, 95th Division

Officer Candidate School, Fort Sill,
Ok lahoma

Survey Platoon Commander, 4th Observation
Battalion, 19th Corps

Recon Survey Officer, 4th Observation
Battalion, 19th Corps

Survey Platoon Leader, 4th Observation
Battalion, 19th Corps

Recon Survey Officer, 4th Observation
Battalion, 19th Corps

Platoon Administrative Officer, 486th Civil

Affairs Company

Platoon Leader, 486th Civil Affairs Company

Food & Agricultural Officer, 486th Civil
Affairs Company

Training Aids Officer, 4003d U.S. Army
Garrison

Accounting Officer, 4003d U.S. Army
Garrison

Budget Officer, 4003d U.S. Army Garrison

Budget Officer, 95th Division (Training)

Division Finance Officer, 95th Division
(Training)

Division Comptroller, 95th Division
(Training)

Exercise Team Chief, 95th Division
Maneuver Training Command

Comptroller, 377th Theater Army Area
Command

Chief of Staff, 95th Division (Training)

Commander, 95th Division Maneuver Training

Command

From
Dec
May
Sep
Apr

Aug

Feb

Sep
Jan

Jul
Feb
Jul
Jan
Sep
Jul
Aug

Jan

Nov
Jan

55

58

58

59

60

61

64

65
68

68
70
72
75
75
77
80
82

83
86

w D

15
15

Sep
Sep
Sep
Mar

Mar

Jul
To
Sep
Aug
Apr

Aug

Feb
Sep

Jan
Jul

Feb
Jul
Dec
Sep
Jul
Aug
Jan

Nowv

Jan
Pres

58
61
65
70
76
82

58

58

59

60

61

64

65

68
68

70
72
74
75
77
80
82
83

86
ent



