27 April 1988

MCKAY, James Leroy

Colonel, Field Artillery, USAR

Date and Place of Birth: 11 August 1938, Kansas City, Missouri

Mandatory Removal Date: 3 October 1988

Home Address: 2031 East Robinson, Norman, Oklahoma 73071

Present Assignment: Commander, 95th Division Maneuver Training

Command, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma

Civilian Occupation: Vice President, Loan Production Operations

and Training, Oak Tree Mortgage Corporation,

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma (see attached

addendum)

Enlisted Service:

US Army: 6 December 1955 to 3 September 1958

Source and Date of Commission: Officer Candidate School, Fort Sill, Oklahoma, 4 September 1958

Years of Active Commissioned Service:
Over 😭 years

Total Years of Service: Over **32** years

Military Schools Attended
Special Field Artillery Officer Candidate School
Field Artillery Officer's Survey Course
Civil Affairs Officer's Advanced Course
Command and General Staff College
1977

Civilian Education:

Four Years, High School, McAlester, Oklahoma

Eastern A&M College, Wilburton, Oklahoma

East Central University, Ada, Oklahoma

University of Oklahoma, Norman, Oklahoma

None

Degrees Received Graduated 1956 Associate of Arts BS (Business) None U.S. Decorations/Badges:
Meritorious Service Medal (w/3 OLCs)
Army Commendation Medal (w/OLC)
Army Achievement Medal
Army Reserve Components Achievement Medal (w/3 OLCs)
Armed Forces Reserve Medal (w/2 Ten—Year Devices)
Army Service Ribbon
Army Reserve Components Overseas Training Ribbon

Chronological List of Appointments:

Chr	onological List of Appointments:				
2LT	USAR			Sep	
1LT	USAR			Sep	
CPT	USAR			Sep	
MAJ	USAR			Mar	
LTC	USAR			Mar	
COL	USAR		15	Jul	82
	Chronological Record of Duty Ass	ignments: From	n	То	
USA	R - Not on Active Duty	illery Dec	cc	Con	E 0
	Enlisted Person, 360th Field Art Battalion, 95th Division			Sep	
	Officer Candidate School, Fort S Oklahoma	Sill, May	58	Aug	58
	Survey Platoon Commander, 4th Ok Battalion, 19th Corps	servation Sep	58	Apr	59
	Recon Survey Officer, 4th Observ Battalion, 19th Corps	vation Apr	59	Aug	60
	Survey Platoon Leader, 4th Obser Battalion, 19th Corps	rvation Aug	60	Mar	61
	Recon Survey Officer, 4th Observ Battalion, 19th Corps	ation Mar	61	Feb	64
	Platoon Administrative Officer, Affairs Company	486th Civil Feb	64	Sep	65
	Platoon Leader, 486th Civil Affa	airs Company Sep	65	Jan	68
	Food & Agricultural Officer, 486 Affairs Company	5th Civil Jan		Jul	
	Training Aids Officer, 4003d U.S Garrison	S. Army Jul	68	Feb	70
	Accounting Officer, 4003d U.S. A	Army Feb	70	Jul	72
	Budget Officer, 4003d U.S. Army	Garrison Jul	72	Dec	74
	Budget Officer, 95th Division (Training) Jan	75	Sep	75
	Division Finance Officer, 95th I (Training)		75	Jul	77
	Division Comptroller, 95th Division (Training)	sion Jul	77	Aug	80
	Exercise Team Chief, 95th Divis Maneuver Training Command	ion Aug	80	Jan	82
	Comptroller, 377th Theater Army Command	Area Jan	82	Nov	83
	Chief of Staff, 95th Division (Training) Nov	83	Jan	86
	Commander, 95th Division Maneuv	1886 6 17 2 2 3 3 3 5 1 5 1 1 1 1 1 2 3 1 2 5 5 5 2	86		sent